
Mahesh Kamath <mkay007ch@gmail.com>

[EOWEB#54417] New complaint from: mkay007ch@gmail.com -
European Ombudsman (Do not reply) <noreply@ombudsman.europa.eu> 27 October 2025 at 15:50
To: mkay007ch@gmail.com

Your complaint has been submitted to the European Ombudsman. We will send you an acknowledgement of receipt
within a few days.

NB - Please note that this e-mail was sent from a notification only e-mail address. If you wish to contact technical support,
please use the link below:

Contact technical support

Sender
From:  mkay007ch@gmail.com
Date:  27/10/2025 - 15:50:20 CET

Complaint about maladministration
Contact information

First name:  mahesh
jagannath

Surname:  kamath
Nationality:  Indian

Country of residence:  Luxembourg
Tel.:  +447476963222

Language of complaint:  English
Please indicate if you are submitting the complaint on behalf of yourself or another person or

entity:  Myself

Against which European Union (EU) institution or body do you wish to
complain?
European Commission

Does your complaint concern the handling of a request for access to
documents by this EU institution or body?
Yes

Does your complaint concern a failure by this EU institution or body to
reply to your correspondence?
Yes
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Does your complaint concern employment-related matters with an EU
institution or EU body?
No

What is the decision or matter about which you complain? When did you
become aware of it? Add annexes if necessary.
Herr. Kamath Mahesh Jagannath
Matricule: 1992112806723
Reference: R 25739
Address: SHU CPA Kirchberg, Rue Tony Rollman, L-2454 Luxembourg-Kirchberg
Email: mkay007ch@gmail.com
October 27, 2025

To:
European Ombudsman
1 Avenue du Président Robert Schuman
CS 30403, F-67001 Strasbourg Cedex, France
Email: euro-ombudsman@europarl.europa.eu

Subject: Complaint Against Maladministration by Luxembourg’s Directorate of Immigration and Police – 
Matricule 1992112806723, Reference R 25739

Dear Madam/Sir,
I, Mahesh Jagannath Kamath, an asylum seeker in Luxembourg (Matricule: 1992112806723, Reference: R 25739), 
lodge this complaint against maladministration by Luxembourg’s Directorate of Immigration and Luxembourg 
Police on October 27, 2025. Attached are two detailed complaint letters and supporting evidence 
documenting these incidents, which violate Dublin III Regulation (EU) No 604/2013, EU Charter of 
Fundamental Rights, and Luxembourg’s Criminal Code and Law of 18 December 2015.

1. Directorate of Immigration Incident (27 October 2025, 10:00 AM, 26, route d’Arlon, L-1130 Luxembourg): 
During my Dublin Procedure interview, the interviewer (unknown name, brown-skinned, dark yellow pullover, 
jeans) denied me an interpreter, falsified the protocol by omitting critical details (e.g., persecution by 
Ambani/Adani, ECHR violations in Switzerland), and intimidated me with Vigicore security guards. These 
actions breach Dublin III Regulation, Articles 4–5 (accurate protocol, interpreter), EU Charter, Articles 
3, 6, 47 (dignity, fair hearing, effective remedy), and Luxembourg Law of 18 Dec 2015, Articles 14–15. The 
false protocol risks an unfair Dublin transfer, potentially leading to my deportation to India, where I 
face death, orphaning my daughters.

2. Luxembourg Police Incident (27 October 2025, ~14:00, 1, Rue Marie Et Pierre Curie, 1369 Bonnevoie-Nord-
Verlorenkost): Officers (female, badge Q258; male, badge Z272) refused to register my Anzeige against the 
interviewer and guards, citing Criminal Code Articles 240, 254, 255, 231 (abuse of authority, false 
statements). They refused to activate body cameras despite my requests, attempted to confuse me by 
demanding specific legal articles, and falsely directed me to the Migration Department. This violates Code 
of Criminal Procedure, Article 46 (duty to register complaints), Criminal Code, Article 240 (negligence), 
and EU Charter, Article 47 (effective remedy). I have digital evidence (audio/video) of this interaction.

Attachments:
Detailed complaint letter against the Directorate of Immigration (in German).
Detailed complaint letter against the Luxembourg Police (in German).
Two emails sent to immigration.dublin@mai.etat.lu on October 27, 2025.
Note on digital evidence (audio/video of police interaction, available upon request).
Requests:
Investigate maladministration by the Directorate of Immigration and Police.
Invalidate the October 27, 2025, Dublin interview and order a new interview with an interpreter.
Secure CCTV footage (26, route d’Arlon, ~10:30–11:00 AM; police station, ~10:00-1100:, October 27, 2025 
and of Police station at 1, Rue Marie Et Pierre Curie, 1369 Bonnevoie-Nord-Verlorenkost).
Suspend any Dublin transfer decisions pending resolution.
Due to the urgency of my asylum case and the risk of deportation, I request an expedited investigation. I 
am available to provide digital evidence and further details. Please provide a case number and interpreter 
support for proceedings.

Sincerely,
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Mahesh Jagannath Kamath
SHU CPA Kirchberg, Rue Tony Rollman, L-2454 Luxembourg-Kirchberg
Email: mkay007ch@gmail.com

Attachments: 

1. MATTER_01_ilovepdf_merged.pdf - All files and complaint letter copy with evidence

In what way do you consider that the EU institution or EU body has acted
incorrectly?
Luxembourg’s Directorate of Immigration, implementing EU law (Dublin III Regulation), denied me an 
interpreter, falsified my interview protocol, and intimidated me with security guards on 27 October 2025, 
breaching Articles 4–5 of Dublin III and Articles 3, 6, 47 of the EU Charter. Luxembourg Police refused to 
register my complaint, violating Article 47. These actions risk an unfair Dublin transfer and deportation 
to India, where I face death.

What, in your view, should the institution or body do to put things right?
The European Ombudsman should  Investigate Luxembourg’s Directorate of Immigration and Police for 
maladministration.  
Invalidate the October 27, 2025, Dublin interview due to violations of Dublin III Regulation (Articles 4–
5) and EU Charter (Articles 3, 6, 47).  
Order a new interview with an interpreter and accurate protocol.  
Ensure preservation of CCTV footage (26, route d’Arlon and police station, October 27, 2025) and my 
digital evidence.  
Suspend any Dublin transfer decisions until resolution.

Have you already contacted the EU institution or EU body about the matter
you raise?
Yes

I have attached two emails sent to Luxembourg’s Directorate of Immigration (immigration.dublin@mai.etat.lu) 
on October 27, 2025, addressing the violations during my Dublin Procedure interview (no interpreter, false 
protocol, intimidation). I also attempted to file a criminal complaint with Luxembourg Police (1, Rue 
Marie Et Pierre Curie, Bonnevoie-Nord-Verlorenkost) on October 27, 2025, against the interviewer and 
Vigicore security guards, but officers (badges Q258, Z272) refused to register it, as documented in my 
attached complaint letters. Additionally, I provide digital evidence (audio/video of the police 
interaction, available upon request) and note CCTV footage from both locations for preservation.

Attachments: 

1. CONTACTED_01_complaint against Police of LUX 27 Oct matter.pdf -

2. CONTACTED_02_Complaint to EU Body.pdf -

3. CONTACTED_03_evidence.pdf -

Has the object of your complaint already been settled by a court or is it
pending before a court?
Yes (please specify)

No, the object of my complaint has not been settled by a court, nor is it pending before a court. I 
attempted to file a criminal complaint with Luxembourg Police on October 27, 2025, but officers (badges 
Q258, Z272) refused to register it. I have also contacted the Directorate of Immigration via two emails on 
October 27, 2025, without resolution. This complaint addresses ongoing maladministration by Luxembourg’s 
authorities in implementing EU law (Dublin III Regulation and EU Charter of Fundamental Rights).
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Please confirm that you have read the information below
You have read the information note on data processing and confidentiality

Do you agree that your complaint may be passed on to another institution
or body (European or national), if the European Ombudsman decides that
he or she is not entitled to deal with it?
Yes
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